## RESOLUTION NO. 82-2018

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF THE DONATED SCULPTURE FOR PLACEMENT IN THE ADAMSON SPALDING STORYBOOK GARDEN ON THE LAWN OF THE ABILENE CONVENTION CENTER

WHEREAS, the Abilene Cultural Affairs Council (ACAC) has commissioned the Marcel the moose and his friend Wilfred; and

WHEREAS, ACAC works to add one or more sculptures in conjunction with the Children's Art and Literacy Festival.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

Part 1: That the City Council approves acceptance of the donated sculpture for placement in the Adamson Spalding Storybook Garden on the lawn of the Abilene Convention Center.

Part 2: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after passage.

ADOPTED this 24th day of May 2018.

ATTEST:

Rosa Rios, City Secretary

Anthony Williams, Mayor

APPROVED:

Stanley Smith, City Attorney